for the sample firms in the study that employed a financing designation.  These reclassifications
have a material influence on operating cash flow in a significant number of cases, resulting in
both decreases and increases in operating cash flow.  For example, Brookdale Senior Living, Inc.
and Wolverine Tube, Inc. saw reported operating cash flow decline by over 80% when swap
termination payments were removed.  Increases in operating cash flow by over 40% were noted
for CBRE Realty Finance, Dominion Homes, Inc. and Texas Industries.

21SFAS No. 95, Statement of Cash Flows, (Norwalk, CT: Financial Accounting Standards Board, 1987), para.  21.

Georgia Tech Financial Analysis Lab   www.mgt.gatech.edu/finlab

The Classification of Cash Flows Associated with the Termination of Interest Rate Swaps, August 2007.
(c) 2007  by the College of Management, Georgia Institute of Technology, Atlanta, GA 30332-0520.
 21

Exhibit 5:  Operating Cash Flows Adjusted for Termination Payments & Receipts
Originally Reported as Financing Cash Flow
 As Reported Payment or Adjusted Percentage
(thousands of dollars) OCF Receipt OCF Change

Payments Reported as Financing:
Brookdale Senior Living, Inc. (05) 16,900 14,065 2,835 -83.0
Crown Castle International Corp. (06) 275,759 15,274 260,485 -6.0
Healthcare Realty Trust (06) 109,088 10,127 98,961 -9.0
Host Hotels & Resorts, LP (06) 881,000 4,000 877,000 -0.5
Jabil Circuit, Inc. (05) 590,001 4,564 585,437 -1.0
JER Investors Trust, Inc. (06) 30,129 6,113 24,016  -20.0
ONEOK, Inc. (05) (164,294) 22,565 (186,859)  -14.0
Polo Ralph Lauren Corp. (07) 796,100 4,400 800,500  -1.0
Sanmina-Sci Corp. (06) (334,303) 29,785 (364,088)  -9.0
Spirit Finance Corp. (05) 54,292 14,984 39,308  -28.0
Texas Industries, Inc. (05) 217,524 6,315 211,209  -3.0
Wolverine Tube, Inc. (06) 1,903 1,700 203  -89.0
Valero Energy Corp. (06) 6,312,000 54,000 6,258,000  -1.0

Receipts Reported as Financing:
AirGas, Inc. (05) 222,317 3,948 226,265 +2.0
Brandywine Realty Trust (06) 241,566 3,266 244,832 +1.0
CBRE Realty Finance (06) 7,925 3,577 11,502 +45.0
Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc. (05) 1,619,000 46,000 1,665,000 +3.0
Dominion Homes, Inc. (06) 3,089 2,051 5,140 +66.0
Foundation Coal Corp. (06) 225,654 2,259 227,913 +1.0
Fountain Powerboat, Inc. (06) 2,772 85 2,857 +3.0
Multi Color Corp. (06) 25,276 180 25,456 +1.0
ONEOK, Inc. (04) 240,236 82,915 323,151 +35.0
Salem Communications Corp. (05) 38,903 3,730 42,633 +10.0
Spirit Finance Corp. (06) 99,018 5,825 104,843 +6.0
Texas Industries, Inc. (04) 11,673 8,358 20,031 +72.0
The Stanley Works (05) 362,300 4,600 366,900 +1.0
Waddell & Reed Financial, Inc. (06) 99,559 1,100 100,659 +1.0
Wynn Resorts Ltd. (06) 240,766 6,605 247,371 +3.0

OCF – operating cash flow

Georgia Tech Financial Analysis Lab   www.mgt.gatech.edu/finlab

The Classification of Cash Flows Associated with the Termination of Interest Rate Swaps, August 2007.
(c) 2007  by the College of Management, Georgia Institute of Technology, Atlanta, GA 30332-0520.
 22

Conclusion
In this research we provide background on interest-rate swaps, including why firms swap interest
payments and later terminate those agreements and the essentials of swap accounting, including
terminations.  We examine the cash-flow classification of payments and receipts from the